relevant Bid Documents. 

4. A complete set of the tender documents may be collected by Tenderers intending to 

participate in the said Tender from the offices of HRC located at Starco Building – Bloc C 

– 8th floor upon payment of a nonrefundable fee of Twenty Five Million Lebanese Pounds 

(25,000,000 LBP) payable in cash. Tender Documents shall be available for collection by 

participating bidders starting Thursday 13
th

of October 2022 (during normal working 

hours). 

5. The last date and time for submission of queries by the bidders shall be Monday 17

[...]

Any current litigation in which the bidder is involved. 

(v)   The continued availability of equipment required for execution of the works. 

15.2.  Each bidder must satisfy the following minimum qualifications: 

(a)   Have a minimum annual turnover of construction work of not less than Fifteen 

Million United States Dollars (15,000,000 US$) 

(b)   Have experience as a main contractor in the construction of at least two projects 

of similar nature and comparable value to the Project during the last 10 years. 

(c)   Be able to assign a contractor's agent with not less than 10 years experience.

[...]

Time for Issue of Notice To Commence 41.1 Fifteen (15) days from date of signing the 

Contract.  

Time for Completion 43.1 Three Hundred (300) days  

Amount of Liquidated Damages 47.1 0.1% of Contract Price per day 

Limit of Liquidated Damages 47.1 Ten percent (10%) of final Contract Price 

Defects Liability Period 49.1 Three Hundred Sixty Five (365) days 

Percentage for Adjustment of Provisional 

Sums 

59.4 (c) Ten percent (10%) percent 

Percentage of Invoice Value of Listed 

Materials and Plant 

60.1 (c) Fifty percent (50%) 

Percentage of Retention 60.2 Ten percent (10%) of Interim Payment